to hedge future payment flows. these are exclusively for the purpose of

hedging currency risk.

167FinanCial statements

Other disclosures on financial instruments
the following shows the carrying amounts of the financial instruments

by measurement category according to ias 39:

in € millions abbr. dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2013

available-for-sale Financial assets afs 0.2 0.2

held-to-maturity htm 0.0 35.0

loans and receivables lar 596.6 796.2

Financial assets held for trading Fahft 1.7 3.6

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized Cost FlaC 389.1 530.3

Financial liabilities held for trading Flhft 4.9 2.2

the carrying amounts and the fair values are derived from the follow-

ing table:

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement
categories for 2013

in € millions ias 39 –
measurement

categories

net carrying
amount /

status as of
dec. 31, 2013

of that:
other  assets and

 liabilities not
 covered by iFrs 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by ias 17

net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

status as of
dec. 31, 2013

 Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2013

Assets

Financial investments 0.2 – – 0.2 0.2

 (of that participations) afs (0.2) – – (0.2) (0.2)

long-term finance lease receivables n.a. 61.9 – 61.9 – 61.9

other long-term receivables and other assets 9.1 5.6 0.0 3.5 9.1

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) Fahft (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

(of that trade receivables) lar (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

(of that from the category lar) lar (3.5) – – (3.5) (3.5)

(of that other) n.a. (5.6) (5.6) – – (5.6)

trade receivables lar 167.5 – – 167.5 167.5

receivables from construction contracts lar 181.1 – – 181.1 181.1

Current finance lease receivables n.a. 5.3 – 5.3 – 5.3

other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 61.1 19.5 0.0 41.6 61.1

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) Fahft (3.6) – – (3.6) (3.6)

(of that other from the category lar) lar (3.0) – – (3.0) (3.0)

(of that other from the category htm) htm (35.0) – – (35.0) (35.0)

(of that other) n.a. (19.5) (19.5) – – (19.5)

Cash and cash equivalents lar 441.1 – – 441.1 441.1

168 kUka aktiengesellsChaFt
annUal report 2013

in € millions ias 39 –
measurement

categories

net carrying
amount /

status as of
dec. 31, 2013

of that:
other  assets and

 liabilities not
 covered by iFrs 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by ias 17

net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

status as of
dec. 31, 2013

 Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2013

Liabilities

non-current financial liabilities FlaC 288.1 – – 288.1 349.4

other non-current lliabilities and provisions 14.7 14.5 0.2 0.0 14.7

 (of that for leases) n.a. (0.2) – (0.2) – (0.2)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relation-
ship (held for sale)) Flhft (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

 (of that other from the category FlaC) FlaC (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

 (of that other) n.a. (14.5) (14.5) – – (14.5)

Current financial liabilities FlaC 6.5 – – 6.5 6.5

trade payables FlaC 171.7 – – 171.7 171.7

liabilities from construction contracts n.a. 132.7 132.7 – – 132.7

accounts payable to affiliated companies FlaC 0.1 – – 0.1 0.1

other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and
deferred charges 132.2 66.0 0.1 66.1 132.2

(of that for leases) n.a. (0.1) – (0.1) – (0.1)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relation-
ship (held for sale)) Flhft (2.2) – – (2.2) (2.2)

(of that other from the category FlaC) FlaC (63.9) – – (63.9) (63.9)

(of that other) n.a. (66.0) (66.0) – – (66.0)

169FinanCial statements

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement
categories for 2012

in € millions ias 39 –
measurement

categories

net carrying
amount /

status as of
dec. 31, 2012

of that:
other  assets and

 liabilities not
 covered by iFrs 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by ias 17

net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

status as of
dec. 31, 2012

 Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2012

Assets

Financial investments 0.2 – – 0.2 0.2

(of that participations) afs (0.2) – – (0.2) (0.2)

long-term finance lease receivables n.a. 70.2 – 70.2 – 70.2

other long-term receivables and other assets 9.6 4.1 0.0 5.5 9.6

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) Fahft (0.1) – – (0.1) (0.1)

 (of that from the category lar) lar (5.4) – – (5.4) (5.4)

 (of that other) n.a. (4.1) (4.1) – – (4.1)

trade receivables lar 141.7 – – 141.7 141.7

receivables from construction contracts lar 198.9 – – 198.9 198.9

Current finance lease receivables n.a. 5.0 – 5.0 5.0

other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 26.9 19.0 0.0 7.9 26.9

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) Fahft (1.6) – – (1.6) 1.6

(of that other from the category lar) lar (6.3) – – (6.3) (6.3)

(of that other from the category htm) htm (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other) n.a. (19.0) (19.0) – – (19.0)

Cash and cash equivalents lar 244.3 – – 244.3 244.3

170 kUka aktiengesellsChaFt
annUal report 2013

in € millions ias 39 –
measurement

categories

net carrying
amount /

status as of
dec. 31, 2012

of that:
other  assets and

 liabilities not
 covered by iFrs 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by ias 17

net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

status as of
dec. 31, 2012

 Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2012

Liabilities

non-current financial liabilities FlaC 194.9 – – 194.9 229.8

other non-current lliabilities and provisions 13.4 13.4 0.0 0.0 13.4

(of that for leases) n.a. (0.0) – (0.0) – (0.0)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relation-
ship (held for sale)) Flhft (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other from the category FlaC) FlaC (0.0) – – (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other) n.a. (13.4) (13.4) – – (13.4)

Current financial liabilities FlaC 6.6 – – 6.6 6.6

trade payables FlaC 136.2 – – 136.2 136.2

liabilities from construction contracts n.a. 95.5 95.5 – – 95.5

accounts payable to affiliated companies FlaC 0.1 – – 0.1 0.1

other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and
deferred charges 109.1 52.9 0.0 56.2 109.1

(of that for leases) n.a. (0.0) – (0.0) – (0.0)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relation-
ship (held for sale)) Flhft (4.9) – – (4.9) (4.9)

(of that other from the category FlaC) FlaC (51.3) – – (51.3) (51.3)

(of that other) n.a. (52.9) (52.9) – – (52.9)

with the exception of financial investments and leasing claims, most

assets have short terms to maturity. their carrying amounts as of the

financial reporting date therefore correspond approximately to the fair

value. long-term interest-bearing receivables including finance lease

receivables are measured and, if necessary, impaired based on different

parameters such as interest rates and customer-specific credit ratings.

thus, these carrying amounts also largely reflect the market values.

liabilities – with the exception of long-term financial liabilities and the